

1250 West Century Avenue Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5601 Bismarck, ND 58506-5601 (701) 530-1600

November 25, 2024

Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street NE, Room 1A Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. Wahpeton Expansion Project Docket No. CP22-466-000 Supplemental Information to Request for Authorization to Place Facilities into Service

Dear Ms. Reese:

On October 23, 2023, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or Commission) issued an Order Issuing Certificate (Order) in the above referenced docket authorizing WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. (WBI Energy) to construct, modify, operate, and maintain its Wahpeton Expansion Project (Project) in Cass and Richland Counties, North Dakota. On February 13, 2024, the Commission authorized WBI Energy to proceed with construction of all Project facilities and on November 8, 2024, pursuant to Environmental Condition No. 12 of the Appendix to the Order, WBI Energy requested authorization to place all Project facilities into service.

WBI Energy herewith submits supplemental information to the request for authorization to place all Project facilities into service in the above referenced docket. WBI Energy states that the pipeline is mechanically complete, has been tied into the metering facilities, and is ready to flow gas. Commissioning activities, including purging and packing of the pipeline, is scheduled for the week of November 25, 2024 to allow the incremental firm transportation service offered by the Project to begin on December 1, 2024, upon Commission authorization to place the facilities into service.

Pursuant to 18 CFR § 385.2010 of the Commission's regulations, copies of this filing are being served to each person whose name appears on the official service list for this proceeding.

Any questions regarding this filing should be addressed to the undersigned at (701) 530-1563.

Sincerely,

/s/ Lori Myerchin

Lori Myerchin Vice President, Regulatory Affairs and Transportation Services

Courtesy Copies:

David Hanobic, FERC Environmental Project Manager Dawn Ramsey, FERC Official Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated this 25th day of November 2024.

By <u>/s/ Lori Myerchin</u> Lori Myerchin Vice President, Regulatory Affairs and Transportation Services WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. 1250 West Century Avenue Bismarck, ND 58503 Telephone: (701) 530-1563

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Lori Myerchin, being first duly sworn, do hereby depose and say that I am the Vice President, Regulatory Affairs and Transportation Services for WBI Energy Transmission, Inc.; that I have read the foregoing document; that I know the contents thereof; that I am authorized to execute such document; and that all such statements and matters set forth therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

)

)

Dated this $\frac{15}{15}$ day of November, 2024.

By

Lori Myerchin Vice President, Regulatory Affairs and Transportation Services

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25^{+-} day of November, 2024.

Kathleen Schuster, Notary Public Burleigh County, North Dakota My Commission Expires: 5/31/2026

KATHLEEN SCHUSTER Notary Public State of North Dakota My Commission Expires May 31, 2026